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ABSTRACT

The goal of this assurance of learning activitinis-fold: to assess UOG students’ knowledge ofdas
economics and to measure how much knowledge thegdjaver a semester while taking BA110 (Principles
of Economics).

SURVEY QUIZ QUESTIONS

The National Council on Economic Education (NCEEYeloped 20 standards that outlines the basic afeas
knowledge for economics, a guidelines for coursgemts in High School Economics (see Table 1)thén
years 1999 and again in 2005 Harris Interactivmdeketing research firm) was contracted by NCEE to
administer this survey nationwide “to evaluate aduld student understanding of basic economicsiised

in the Voluntary National Content Standards in Egouits, developed and published by NCEE” (Markow &
Bagnaschi, 2005 April 25, pg.3). The exam congiE®4 questions total, 20 dedicated to economic
competencies and 4 competencies focused on peifswerate. The 2005 survey was conducted online.
Responses came from 3512 adults and 2242 studgrdades 9-12.

UOG SURVEY

The UOG survey was administered to students in BAPLinciples of Economics) taught by Ruane at UG
Fall 2007 and Spring 2008 during the first weeklagses (the Pre-test) and during the final exaekwthe
Post-test). For Fall 2008, the Pre-test was adered to five sections of BA110, three sectiongld by
Ruane and two sections taught by Iverson. Thisrtggesents results from Ruane’s three sections.

This survey yields two types of results. The fost is to look at the results of administeringsbevey at the
beginning of the semester, hence, a Pre-test. allbiss us to compare UOG BA 110 students’ averagss
the national average (based on the Harris survey}@ose by Alfred University, administered on §gr2007.
To date, the Pre-test has been administered at id@@Ge section of BA110 in Fall 2007 and in Spri@8
and in five sections of BA110 in Fall 2008. Thédrad University survey had 35 respondents, reptesgn
students enrolled in the first college-level ecoimmaneourse (Principles of Microeconomics).

The second use of this survey is as a course assesol. In this context, the survey is giverad3re-test
and Post-test to the same students. The inteistimntrack individual student’s score change dr&group’s
average score change over the course of a semés§tstudents participated in both the Pre-testth@dPost-
test in Fall 2007, 23 students in Spring 2008, &hdtudents in Ruane’s classes in Fall 2008.



Table1l: Voluntary Content Standardsin High School Economics

Standard 1: Productive resources are limited. Therepeople cannot have all the goods and serttegswant; as a result, they must choose some

things and give up others.

Standard 2: Effective decision making requires canmg the additional costs of alternatives with glaglitional benefits. Most choices involve doi
a little more or a little less of something; fewoates are all-or-nothing decisions.

Standard 3: Different methods can be used to abbogaods and services. People, acting individuallgollectively through government, must
choose which methods to use to allocate differendskof goods and services.

Standard 4: People respond predictably to posétihgenegative incentives.

Standard 5: Voluntary exchange occurs only whepaticipating parties expect to gain. This is tfmetrade among individuals or organizations
within a nation, and among individuals or orgaritas in different nations.

Standard 6: When individuals, regions, and natgpegialize in what they can produce at the lowest and then trade with others, both producti
and consumption increase.

Standard 7: Markets exist when buyers and selesact. This interaction determines market prares thereby allocates scarce goods and servi

Standard 8: Prices send signals and provide in@nto buyers and sellers. When supply or demaadggs, market prices adjust, affecting
incentives.

Standard 9: Competition among sellers lowers astisprices, and encourages producers to produce eh@rhat consumers are willing and able

buy. Competition among buyers increases pricesaladates goods and services to those people vehwilling and able to pay the most for then.

Standard 10: Institutions evolve in market econenieehelp individuals and groups accomplish thealg. Banks, labor unions, corporations, leg
systems, and not-for-profit organizations are eXampf important institutions. A different kind wfstitution, clearly defined and enforced proper
rights, is essential to a market economy.

Standard 11: Money makes it easier to trade, bqorsawe, invest, and compare the value of goodsarndces.

Standard 12: Interest rates, adjusted for inflaticee and fall to balance the amount saved wighattmount borrowed, thus affecting the allocation
scarce resources between present and future uses.

Standard 13: Income for most people is determineithé market value of the productive resources Hadly What workers earn depends, primarily
on the market value of what they produce and hawlytive they are.

Standard 14: Entrepreneurs are people who takestkteof organizing productive resources to makedgaand services. Profit is an important
incentive that leads entrepreneurs to accept ¢he df business failure.

Standard 15: Investment in factories, machinerw teehnology, and the health, education, and mgioif people can raise future standards of
living.

Standard 16: There is an economic role for goventrizeplay in a market economy whenever the bemefie government policy outweigh its
costs. Governments often provide for national defeaddress environmental concerns, define andgnprtoperty rights, and attempt to make
markets more competitive. Most government poliailse redistribute income.

Standard 17: Costs of government policies sometaresed benefits. This may occur because of in@nfacing voters, government officials, ar
government employees, because of actions by spet@abst groups that can impose costs on the gepeblic, or because social goals other thal
economic efficiency are being pursued.

Standard 18: A nation's overall levels of incontapyment, and prices are determined by the interaof spending and production decisions
made by all households, firms, government agenares others in the economy.

Standard 19: Unemployment imposes costs on indidsdand nations. Unexpected inflation imposes amst®iany people and benefits some othg
because it arbitrarily redistributes purchasing @owy creating uncertainty about future priceflation can reduce the rate of growth of national
living standards.

Standard 20: Federal government budgetary/fisdaypand the Federal Reserve System's monetargyifluence the overall levels of
employment, output, and prices.

g

bn

ces.

to

=

of

h

brs




RESULTS
Results are reported in a summary table (TableslZaand by question (Table 4).

Table 2 shows that, in the Pre-test, BA110 studentyages ranged 14.6 (Fall 2007) and 15.6 (Fe0B2.

One way is to compare these averages to the avimagehe Harris sample of respondents in the agegory
18-34, since most BA110 students belonged to tigscategory. BA110 students’ averages in all 3esten
fell below the average score of 16.8 for the Hasample just described. The main reason for tiisame is
that, except for a very few students, BA110 stusl&iatve not had previous exposure to the study onh@&uics.
Of the almost 140 BA110 students who respondeldddrre-test, only 2 took Economics in high schaol.
contrast, many of the 50 states have now requimdeicanomics subject in the senior year in high stho
Among those that do not have this requiremengfalhem offer an Economics subject as an electivasgart
of another subject (e.g., government or civics) @ux@dmajority of the senior students take thistalecsubject.
For this reason, the lower averages among BA1ldksts are to be expected. Perhaps, these avatangdd
be compared with the average of those studenteimainland US who have not taken Economics, sxdase,
12 out of 24, which is surpassed by BA110 studeitsat BA110 students exceeded the mainland USageer
among those students who have not taken Econonagdmbecause BA110 students tend to be oldettiizgan
mainland US students to which they are being coetpar

Table2: Summary of Pre-Test Results (% of total, unless otherwise indicated)
UOG vs. Alfred U and Nationwide Survey Results

UOG (BA110) Harris Sample (2005)
Students | Alfred University
who have | Spring 2007
Raw scores Fall Spring Fall Age 18- | not taken
Grade | (outof 24 questions) 2007 2008 2008 34 Economics
A 22-24 0 0 3 12 3 12.50
B 20-21 7 0 8 13 5 28.13
C 17-19 29 43 29 25 14 25.00
D 15-16 14 14 22 14 12 15.63
F 14 and below 50 43 38 35 66 18.75
Average 14.6 14.7 15.6 16.80 12.00 | 18.0625
S.D. 3.45 2.89 3.44 n.a. n.a. 3.2223
Respondents 28 28 87 1040 1114 | 32
A&B 7.00 0.00 11.00 25.00 8.00 | 40.63
C or less 93.00 100.00 89.00 74.00 92.00 | 59.38

Harris Sample taken from Markow & Bagnaschi, 2005, pg485J0OG and Alfred University samples based on auttewis sample

Table 3 compares BA110 students’ average scorestinPre-test and Post-test. In Fall 2007, theesam
students averaged 14.6 on the Pre-test, whichititegased to 17.5 in the Post-test. In Spring 2068
increase in the average was smaller as studemagede14.7 on the Pre-test and 16.2 on the Pdst-tes
Comparing with the average of the Harris sampledepondents in the age category of 18-34, i.e8, 16e
shortfall has been eliminated for BA110 studentSafi 2007 and has been narrowed for BA110 studants
Spring 2008. As regards the differences in Padtabeerages between Fall 2007 and Spring 2008l ibev
interesting to find out if the difference is stétally significant and, if so, to what extent thenight be



seasonality between Fall and Spring semestersr t@rFall 2008, the goal was be to gather mora daér a
longer period of time.
The results from Fall 2008 show

Table 3: Pre-Test vs. Post-Test Results (% of total, unless otherwise indicated)
UOG/BA110 Fall 2007, Spring 2008, Fall 2008

Fall 2007 (% total) Spring 2008 (% total) Fallo30(% total)
Raw scores
(out of 24
Grade questions) Pre-test Post-test Pre-test Post-test Pre-test -téxis
A 22-24 0 5.56 0 0 3.75 11.25
B 20-21 5.56 33.33 0 8.70 8.75 23.75
C 17-19 27.78 22.22 39.13 47.82 27.5 33.75
D 15-16 16.67 22.22 17.39 17.39 22.5 20.00
F 14 and below 50 16.67 43.48 26.09 375 11.25
Average 14.6 17.5 14.8 16.2 15.7 18.0
S.D. 3.38 3.62 2.73 3.20 3.46 3.00
Respondents 18 18 23 23 80 80
z-stats 2.4843%** 1.7390** 4.4922%*
High=20, High=22, High=18, High=21, High=22, High=23,
Low=7 Low=10 Low=9 Low=9 Low=7 Low=9
A&B 5.56 38.89 0 8.70 12.50 35.00
C or less 94.44 61.11 100.00 91.30 87.50 65.00

Harris Sample taken from Markow & Bagnaschi, 2005, pg485U0G samples based on author's own sample
** *xk Post-test average score statistically significantigtier than Pre-test average score at 5%, 1% significance level

Table 4 shows that the percent of respondentsanBwered correctly increased on 13 out of 24
questions in Fall 2007 and on 14 out of 24 questiorSpring 2008. For comparison, results fromHheris
sample of adults and students and the Alfred stsisample have been provided in Table 5.

Table 4: Percent of Respondents Who Answered Correctly
(scoresin bold font indicate an increase between Pre-Test and Post-Test)

UOG Sample UOG Sample UOG Sample
Questions BA110, Fall 2007 BA110, Spring BA110, Fall 2008,
18 respondents 2008, 23 80 respondents
respondents
Pre-Test Post- | Pre-Test Post- | Pre-Test Post-
Test Test Test

1. For most people, the largest portion of the
personal income comes from
interest from stocks and bonds they own | 100% 100% 91% 96% 93% 96%
rent paid to them from property they own
wages and salaries from their jobs

don’t know

r

vleo op

. When a person rents an apartment, who
benefits from the transaction?

a. only the person renting the apartment 56% 83% 87% 83% 80% 89%
b. only the landlord




c. both the person renting the apartment ang
the landlord
d. don't know

3. When deciding which of two items to
purchase, one should always

a. choose the item that costs less

b. choose the item with the greatest benefits
c. choose an item after comparing the costs
benefits of both items

d. don’t know

100%

and

94%

96%

96%

96%

94%

4. If the price of beef doubled and the price of

poultry stayed the same, people would most
likely buy

a. the same amount of poultry and beef

b. less poultry and more beef

c. more poultry and less beef

d. don't know

89%

94%

87%

96%

91%

98%

5. The manufacturers of “XYZ" winter
sportswear have their manufacturing plans
running night and day, but they are unable tg
produce enough sportswear to satisfy demar
If “XYZ" manufacturers cannot increase
production and demand continues to increas
the price of “XYZ" sportswear will

increase

decrease

stay the same

don’t know

d.

78%

83%

65%

83%

85%

91%

olaoop

. Inthe U.S., who determines what goods &
services should be produced?

a. Producers and government

b. Consumers and government

c. Producers, consumers and government
d. Don't know

ind

50%

2%

87%

70%

74%

74%

7. Since the resources used in production of]
goods and services are limited, society must
a. reduced their use of resources

b. try to obtain additional resources

c. make choices about how to use resources
d. don't know

D

78%

94%

65%

70%

71%

81%

8. Alarge increase in the cost of producing
jeans is most likely to result in

a. lower jean prices and more jeans bought
b. lower jean prices and fewer jeans bought
c. higher jean prices and fewer jeans bough
d. don’t know

61%

89%

65%

70%

76%

78%

9. A person who starts a business to produc
new product in the marketplace is known as
a. a manager

b. an entrepreneur

c. a bureaucrat

d. don’t know

89%

94%

87%

70%

91%

98%

10. Which of the following would be most
likely to accelerate innovation in the compute
industry?

a. Placing a tax on all new inventions in the

=

computer industry

89%

83%

87%

100%

85%

96%




b. Increasing government regulation of the
computer industry

c. Investing in more research and development
in the computer industry
d. Don't know

11. If the interest rates charged by banks
decreased, businesses are most likely to
a. decrease the number of people they employ 67%
b. increase the price of the goods they prodiice

c. increase their investment spending
d. don’t know

67%

61%

78%

66%

85%

12. The stock market is an example of an
institution within our economy that exists to
help people achieve their goals. The existence 67%
of the stock market

a. helps predict stock earnings

b. results in an increase in the price of stock
c. bring people who want to buy stocks
together with those who want to sell stocks
d. don't know

2}

83%

65%

78%

75%

85%

13. Which of the following statements about
the functions of money is correct?

a. Money holds its value well in times of 67%
inflation

b. Money makes it more difficult to save
c. Money makes buying and selling goods ahd
services easier
d. Don't know

94%

65%

83%

76%

89%

14. Which of the following are most likely to
be helped by inflation?

a. Banks that loans money at a fixed rate of| 28%
interest
b. People who borrowed money at a fixed rate
of interest

c. People living on fixed incomes
d. Don't know

39%

43%

57%

36%

7%

—

15. Assume that one U.S. dollar is equivalern
to 100 Japanese yen. If the value of the dollar
appreciates so that one dollar is equivalentto 61%
150 Japanese yen, which of the following
occurs?

a. The price of all goods produced in Japan but
sold in the U.S. will increase
b. The Japanese people will import more gopds
made in the U.S.

c. Americans traveling to Japan find their
dollars buy more goods and services

d. Don't know

56%

61%

70%

5%

79%

16. If your city government sets a maximum
amount landlords can charge in rent, what is|the
most likely result? 33%
a. There will be fewer apartments available
than people want to rent

b. There will be more apartments available
than people want to rent

c. The number of apartments available will b
equal to the number of people that want to rgnt

D

56%

48%

48%

46%

54%




d. Don’t know

17. Which of the following methods for
reducing pollution would most economists
support?

a. Increase regulation on all industries that
create pollution in their production process o
all products that pollute

b. Reduce pollution until the additional cost
the further reduction is greater than the
additional benefit

c. Eliminate all pollution since clean air and
water are so important

d. Don't know

33%

33%

13%

17%

30%

30%

18. If the U.S. stopped importing automobile
from Country X, who would be most likely to
benefit?

a. Automobile manufacturers in Country X
b. Automobile manufacturers in the U.S.

c. Consumers in the U.S.

d. Don't know

7]

67%

78%

78%

70%

78%

89%

19. If the Real Gross Domestic Product of th
U.S. has increased, which of the following h3
also definitely increased?

a. The amount of final goods and services
produced

b. The prices of final goods and services
produced

c. The amount of resources used to produce
final goods and service

d. Don’t know

n O

44%

39%

30%

57%

26%

73%

20. When the federal government’s spendin
for a year are greater than its revenue for thg
year, the difference is known as

a. a budget surplus

b. a budget deficit

c. the national debt

d. don’t know

— G

44%

2%

65%

65%

59%

69%

21. On average, how much more do adults v
are college graduates earn per year than ady
who are high school graduates only?

a. About 10% more

b. About 50% more

c. About 70% more

d. Don’t know

vho
Its
44%

50%

35%

35%

31%

42%

22. The cost of borrowing money is the
a. monthly payment

b. amount of down payment

c. annual percentage rate

d. don’t know

67%

89%

65%

52%

76%

81%

23. Which of the following types of
investments has the greatest risk of losing va
due to inflation?

a. Buying stocks in the stock market
b. Keeping your savings as cash hidden in a
mattress or in a piggy bank

c. Investing in money market mutual funds
d. Don’t know

lue
39%

61%

43%

35%

25%

36%




24. Some people prefer to buy mutual funds
rather than stocks in a few individual

companies because generally mutual funds 6% 44% 13% 17% 15% 12%
a. provide more diversification than individual
stocks

b. provide a higher rate of return than
individual stocks

c. guarantee a steadier income than individyal
stocks

d. don’t know

Table5: Percent of Respondents Who Answered Correctly in Harrisand Alfred Samples

Harris Sample Alfred
Quiz Questions University
Sample,
Spring
2007
3512 2242 35
Adults | Students| respondentg

1. For most people, the largest portion of theispeal income comes
from

interest from stocks and bonds they own 94% 86% 97%
rent paid to them from property they own
wages and salaries from their jobs

don’t know

When a person rents an apartment, who benefitstfretnansaction?
only the person renting the apartment

only the landlord 64% 55% 88%
both the person renting the apartment and the landlord
don’t know

When deciding which of two items to purchase, owelshalways
choose the item that costs less

choose the item with the greatest benefits 93% 84% 100%
choose an item after comparing the costs and beogfitgh items
don’t know

Moo opweoow e o

. If the price of beef doubled and the price of poudtayed the same,
people would most likely buy

a. the same amount of poultry and beef 86% 82% 97%
b. less poultry and more beef
c. more poultry and less beef
d. don’t know

5. The manufacturers of “XYZ" winter sportswear have their
manufacturing plans running night and day, but they areletaiproduce
enough sportswear to satisfy demand. If “XYZ” manufacturenaaa 81% 69% 85%
increase production and demand continues to increase, the phCézsf
sportswear will

a. increase

b. decrease

c. stay the same

d. don't know

6. In the U.S., who determines what goods and servicegdshe
produced?

Producers and government 73% 57% 88%
Consumers and government
Producers, consumers and government
Don't know

aoow




7. Since the resources used in production of goodsemites are
limited, society must

reduced their use of resources

try to obtain additional resources

make choices about how to use resources

don't know

65%

52%

94%

A large increase in the cost of producing jeans is likesf to result in
lower jean prices and more jeans bought

lower jean prices and fewer jeans bought

higher jean prices and fewer jeans bought

don’t know

88%

7%

91%

olocoopwoooy

. A person who starts a business to produce a neugtrin the
marketplace is known as

a. a manager

b. an entrepreneur

c. a bureaucrat

d. don't know

96%

80%

97%

10. Which of the following would be most likely to accaterinnovation
in the computer industry?

a. Placing a tax on all new inventions in the computarsigl

b. Increasing government regulation of the computer ingus

c. Investing in more research and development in the comipdtestry
d. Don't know

84%

61%

94%

11. If the interest rates charged by banks decreased, lagsirsge most
likely to

a. decrease the number of people they employ

b. increase the price of the goods they produce

C. increase their investment spending

d. don't know

65%

38%

76%

12. The stock market is an example of an institutichiwiour economy
that exists to help people achieve their goals. The existértice stock
market

a. helps predict stock earnings

b. results in an increase in the price of stocks

c. bring people who want to buy stocks together vhitls¢ who want to
sell stocks

d. don’t know

74%

49%

85%

13. Which of the following statements about the funatiohmoney is
correct?

a. Money holds its value well in times of inflation

b. Money makes it more difficult to save

c. Money makes buying and selling goods and services easier

d. Don’t know

83%

62%

94%

14. Which of the following are most likely to be helgmdinflation?
a. Banks that loans money at a fixed rate of interest

b. People who borrowed money at a fixed rate of interest

c. People living on fixed incomes

d. Don’t know

57%

27%

61%

15. Assume that one U.S. dollar is equivalent to 1p@rkese yen. If the
value of the dollar appreciates so that one dollar is equivaldrb0
Japanese yen, which of the following occurs?

a. The price of all goods produced in Japan but soltkittS. will
increase

b. The Japanese people will import more goods made io.the

c. Americans traveling to Japan find their dollars buy ngoreds and
services

d. Don’t know

67%

53%

82%




16. If your city government sets a maximum amount laddlcan charge
in rent, what is the most likely result?

a. There will be fewer apartments available than people twaaht

b. There will be more apartments available than people waahto

c. The number of apartments available will be equal to thdauof
people that want to rent

d. Don’t know

65%

41%

55%

17. Which of the following methods for reducing pathatwould most
economists support?

a. Increase regulation on all industries that create pollirtithreir
production process or all products that pollute

b. Reduce pollution until the additional cost of thetfartreduction is
greater than the additional benefit

c. Eliminate all pollution since clean air and water are s@itapt

d. Don’t know

45%

27%

45%

18. If the U.S. stopped importing automobiles frooufitry X, who
would be most likely to benefit?

a. Automobile manufacturers in Country X

b. Automobile manufacturers in the U.S.

c. Consumers in the U.S.

d. Don't know

89%

74%

94%

19. If the Real Gross Domestic Product of the U.S. hasased, which
of the following has also definitely increased?

a. The amount of final goods and services produced

b. The prices of final goods and services produced

c. The amount of resources used to produce final goodseavide

d. Don't know

42%

27%

36%

20. When the federal government’s spending for a year aategrthan its
revenue for that year, the difference is known as
a. a budget surplus

b. a budget deficit

c. the national debt

d. don't know

73%

46%

73%

21. On average, how much more do adults who are collegeageacearn
per year than adults who are high school graduates only?

a. About 10% more

b. About 50% more

c. About 70% more

d. Don't know

53%

20%

33%

22. The cost of borrowing money is the
a. monthly payment

b. amount of down payment

c. annual percentage rate

d. don’t know

89%

58%

79%

23. Which of the following types of investments hasgteatest risk of
losing value due to inflation?

a. Buying stocks in the stock market

b. Keeping your savings as cash hidden in a mattraasaguiggy bank
c. Investing in money market mutual funds

d. Don't know

52%

28%

45%

24. Some people prefer to buy mutual funds rather tiogkssin a few
individual companies because generally mutual funds

a. provide more diversification than individual stocks

b. provide a higher rate of return than individual stocks

c. guarantee a steadier income than individual stocks

d. don’t know

44%

15%

18.18%




The survey results from Fall 2008 are an improva&noger earlier ones, not only because the number o
respondents were much higher (80 students in $ssabf BA110 took both Pre-test and Post-test)eyrlalso
provided demographic data, i.e., gender, age, @thinas well as their academic program at UOG.

Of the 80 BA 110 students, the group can be desdras follows:

Gender composition: 38 are female and 42 are male

Average age: 21.5375; youngest: 17; oldest: 45

Ethnic composition: 21 Chamorro, 34 Filipino, hé&t Western Pacific, 7 Mixed, 3 Others
Academic program: 44 BA/BBA, 16 Others, 20 UndediUndeclared

Further comparisons of results from the Pre-tedtthe Post-test according to the above categarees
presented in a series of Tables below.

Table 5: Pre-test and Post-test Results by Gender

Male Female
Pre Post Pre Post
Mean 16.0952 | 18.7143 | 15.1842 | 17.1842
Median 16 19 15 17
SD 3.42736 | 2.61595 | 3.47855 | 3.21193
Max 22 23 20 22
Min 8 12 7 9
Number 42 42 38 38

The averages out of 24 points in the Harris saraldeg gender lines are 18.72 for men and 15.12 for
women. In comparison, we see that our UOG malgkastored less than Harris’ sample in the Prekigist
progressed toward the Harris average in the Pest-te contrast, our UOG female sample startedvifi a
higher average than the Harris’ sample, which iasee further in the Post-test. However, similahtoHarris’
sample, the UOG sample shows than men scored higgmemwomen in both Pre- and Post-tests.

Table 6: Pre-test and Post-test Results by Age

Age <18 18-34 35-49

Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post
Mean 15.0000 | 18.0000 | 15.6324 | 18.0000 | 17.5000 | 17.7500
Median 15 18 15.5 19 17 17.5
SD 3.2950 3.0237 3.5446 3.0713 1.9149 2.0616
Max 20 23 22 23 20 20
Min 9 14 7 9 16 16
Number 8 8 68 68 4 4

The averages (out of 24 questions) from compaidhaleis sample groups are as follows: students in
high school (age <18) = 12.72; age group 18-34.84L5nd age group 35-49 = 16.8. We see that Q6 U
sample aged less than 18 did better than the Haamigle in both Pre- and Post-tests. Our UOG saimfhe
age group 18-34 did slightly less in the Pre-test significantly better during the Post-test. Q@G sample
in the age group 35-49 did better in both Pre-Rost-tests, except that the gain between testsmval.

Table 7: Pre-test and Post-test Results by Etignici
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Chamorro Filipino Other WesPac Others Mixed
Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post
Mean 15.4762 17.7143 | 15.5588 | 17.6765 | 16.8889 | 18.8889 | 18.2500 | 19.0000 | 14.3636 18.1818
Median 15 18 15.5 19 19 20 20 19.5 15 17
SD 3.2034 3.1007 2.9766 3.0123 3.7896 3.1798 3.5000 | 2.4495 4.8636 3.1247
Max 21 22 22 22 22 23 20 21 22 22
Min 8 9 8 11 11 15 13 16 7 13
Number 21 21 34 34 9 4 4 11 11
Average
age 22.1429 21.5588 23.4444 23.2500 18.5455
Female 9 14 6 3 7
%
Female 42.8571 41.1765 66.6667 75.0000 63.6364

In this category, our UOG sample and the Harashgle do not compare well because Harris’ sample
was categorized in the following ethnic group: Whwhose average was 17.28 out of 24 points; Bldubse
average was 14.64; and Hispanic whose average»a8.1Based on this, we will focus our comment®on
largest sample groups: Chamorro and Filipino redpats from UOG. Table 7 shows that both Chamancb
Filipino group averages in the Pre-test were simidahat for Harris’ Hispanic group. In the Poss$t, averages
by Chamorro and Filipino groups improved and exedédtie averages of all of Harris’ ethnic groupsluding

White.

Table 8:

Post-test
Academic

BA/BBA Others Undecided/Undeclared
Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post
Mean 15.6818 | 17.9773 | 16.0000 | 18.5625 15.3500 17.5500
Median 16 19 17 19 15 17
SD 2.8511 3.0915 4,3512 2.7318 4.0298 3.0517
Max 20 23 22 22 22 23
Min 8 9 8 12 7 12
Number 44 44 16 16 20 20
Average age | 21.5455 24.2500 19.3500
Female 24 7 7
% Female 54.5455 43.7500 35.0000

Pre-test and
Results by
Program

Table 8 is included in this report for informationly. This is because the Harris sample has no
comparable data. Table 8 shows the averages aJO@ group according to academic program categibidzse
Business Administration and Accounting (BA/BBA)het programs, and undecided/undeclared. It shioats t
each group’s average improved between the PrePasttests, except that those by respondents foom n
BA/BBA majors are higher than those by BA/BBA majoiPossible explanations might be because BA/BBA
students are, on average, younger and proportigmatae women. In earlier findings and in the Hgrr
sample, it was found that test scores tend to aserevith age and are lower for women than men.
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